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5-0 

 
Case Name & No.  Vote 

Judy Davis 
FEC 14-301 

Case not heard. n/a 

Judy Davis 
FEC 14-302 

Case not heard. n/a 

Judy Davis 
FEC 14-303 

Case not heard. n/a 

Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term 
Limits 
FEC 15-074 

Case not heard. n/a 

Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term 
Limits 
FEC 15-075 

Case not heard. n/a 

Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term 
Limits 
FEC 15-076 

Case not heard. n/a 

Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term 
Limits 
FEC 15-077 

Case not heard. n/a 

Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term 
Limits 
FEC 15-081 

Case not heard. n/a 

Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term 
Limits 
FEC 15-082 

Case not heard. n/a 
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Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term 
Limits 
FEC 15-083 

Case not heard. n/a 

Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term 
Limits 
FEC 15-087 

Case not heard. n/a 

Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term 
Limits 
FEC 15-090 

Case not heard. n/a 

Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term 
Limits 
FEC 15-091 

Case not heard. n/a 

Palm Beach Gardens Needs Term 
Limits 
FEC 15-092 

Case not heard. n/a 

Dawn S. Pardo 
FEC 15-146 

Case not heard. n/a 

Frank Artiles 
FEC 15-232 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Beer Distributors Committee for 
Good Government 
FEC 15-297 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Brenda D. Forman 
FEC 15-352 

Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine waived.  5-0 

Eugene D. Newman 
FEC 15-383 

Motion to find unusual circumstances.  Fine waived. 5-0 

West Orange Political Alliance 
Inc. 
FEC 15-395 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

New Leadership PC 
FEC 15-406 

Motion to continue granted. 5-0 

Marine Industries Promoting 
Access for Citizens (MIPAC) 
FEC 15-434 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 
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Marine Industries Promoting 
Access for Citizens (MIPAC) 
FEC 15-435 

Motion to find no unusual circumstances.  Fine upheld. 5-0 

Glen S. Caristinos 
FEC 09-029 

Motion to dismiss denied. 5-0 

Robert P. Burton V 
FEC 13-028 

Case not heard. n/a 

Floridians for Ethics in Judicial 
Elections 
FEC 14-274 

Motion to dismiss denied. 3-2 

Timothy Devine 
FEC 14-482 

Motion to find probable cause on 19 counts of violating 
Section 106.07(7), [Counts 1-19] Florida Statutes. 

3-2 

Thaddeus “Thad” Hamilton 
FEC 15-333 Motion to find probable cause on 31 counts of violating 

Section 106.19(1)(b), [Counts 1-31]; 31 counts of violating 
Section 106.19(1)(c), [Counts 32-62]; and 11 counts of 
violating  106.19(1)(d), [Counts 63-73] Florida Statutes. 

3-2 

Luis B. Santiago 
FEC 14-038 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

David McLean 
FEC 14-040 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Glenn Burkett 
FEC 14-483 

Motion to approve consent order  5-0 

Thomas F. Shine 
FEC 15-303 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Lewis J. “Lew” Thaler 
FEC 14-319 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Lewis J. “Lew” Thaler 
FEC 14-420 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Yinka Abosede Adeshina 
FEC 14-484 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(7), [Counts 1-
6] Florida Statutes, and to impose a $50 fine for each report, 
for a total fine of $300. 

4-1 

Herman Lee Giger 
FEC 14-488 

Motion to find no violation. 5-0 
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Matthew Joshua Loew 
FEC 15-003 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(7), [Counts 1-
8] Florida Statutes, and to impose of a $400 fine. 

4-1 

Matthew Joshua Loew 
FEC 15-016 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(7), [Counts 1-
5] Florida Statutes, and to impose of a $50 fine for each 
report, for a total fine of $250. 

5-0 

Jerry Wyche 
FEC 15-010 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(7), [Counts 1-
7] Florida Statutes, and to impose a $50 fine for each report, 
for a total fine of $350. 

4-1 

Joseph B. Stephens 
FEC 15-014 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(7), [Counts 1-
9] Florida Statutes, and to impose a $50 fine for each report, 
for a total fine of $450. 

4-1 

Ronald Bray 
FEC 15-025 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(7), [Counts 1-
4] Florida Statutes, and to impose a $50 fine for each report, 
for a total fine of $200. 

4-1 

John William Mead 
FEC 15-030 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(7), [Counts 1-
5] Florida Statutes, and to impose a $50 fine for each report, 
for a total fine of $250. 

4-1 

Brian Charles Rust Jr. 
FEC 15-031 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(7), [Counts 1-
4] Florida Statutes, and to impose a $50 fine for each report, 
for a total fine of $200. 

4-1 

Cedon Saintil Jr. 
FEC 15-034 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(2)(b)1., 
[Counts 1-2] Florida Statutes, and to impose a $250 fine for 
each report, for a total fine of $500. 

5-0 

Committee to Amend to Recall 
FEC 15-053 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.07(7), [Counts 1-
30] Florida Statutes, and to impose a $50 fine for each 
report, for a total fine of $1,500. 

4-1 

Taj C. Echoles 
FEC 15-210 

Motion to find a violation of Section 106.19(1)(c), [Count 
1] Florida Statutes, and to impose a $500 fine. 

5-0 

Euri Cerrud 
FEC 14-119 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Joseph W. Murray 
FEC 14-126 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Volusia County Democratic 
Executive  Committee and Phil 
Giorno, Former Chair 
FEC 14-255 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 
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The Future is Now, and Jose A. 
Riesco, Chair 
FEC 14-435 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Luigi Boria 
FEC 14-460 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Jeffrey Scott Clemens 
FEC 15-009 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Miriam Motzne Steinberg 
FEC 15-028 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Martin County Political 
Leadership Council 
FEC 15-038 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Citizens for Smarter Government 
FEC 15-046 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Florida Nurses PAC 
FEC 15-152 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Boynton Beach Firefighters and 
Paramedics I.A.F.F. Local 1891 
FEC 15-063 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Kid PAC 
FEC 15-174 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Haitian Americans for Progress 
FEC 15-182 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Steven P. Warren 
FEC 15-211 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Darryl R. Jackson 
FEC 15-270 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Anthony Paul Penoso 
FEC 15-334 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

John W. Tharp 
FEC 15-341 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Darren Soto 
FEC 15-351 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

  



November 17, 2015 Meeting Minutes 
11/20/2015 1:05:24 PM 6 

Case Name & No.  Vote 

Floridians Against Red-Light 
Cameras 
FEC 15-387 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Committee to Fix Write-in 
Loophole 
FEC 15-390 

Motion to approve consent order. 5-0 

Citizens for Lower Taxes (ECO) 
FEC 15-251 

Motion to find no probable cause. 5-0 

Richard J. Venerable 
FEC 15-354 

Motion to find no probable cause. 5-0 

Myron J. Rosner 
FEC 11-087 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.19(1)(a) [Count 1]; 3 counts of violating Section 
106.07(5) [Counts 2-4]; and 3 counts of violating Section 
106.19(1)(c) [Counts 5-7], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Myron J. Rosner 
FEC 11-089 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.11(4) [Count 1]; 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(d) 
[Count 2]; and 1 count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c) 
[Count-3], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Confidential case # 1 Results confidential. n/a 

Matthew A. Willhite 
FEC 14-044 

Motion to find probable cause on 2 counts of violating Section 
106.07(5), [Counts 1-2]; 1 count of violating Section 
106.19(1)(a), [Count 16] Florida Statutes; and no probable 
cause of violating Section 106.19(1)(a), [Counts 3-15] Florida 
Statutes.  

5-0 

Confidential case # 2 Results confidential. n/a 

Patricia Fahey, Chair, 
Conservative Committee of 
Volusia County 
FEC 14-357 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.07(5), [Count 1]; and 1 count of violating Section 
106.19(1)(b), [Count 2] Florida Statutes.  

3-2 

Rebecca Price, Treasurer, 
Conservative Committee of 
Volusia County 
FEC 14-358 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.07(5), [Count 1]; and 1 count of violating Section 
106.19(1)(b), [Count 2] Florida Statutes. 

3-2 
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Frank Meeker 
FEC 14-470 
 

Motion to find no probable cause on 12 counts of violating 
Section 106.07(5) [Counts 1-12], Florida Statutes. 
Motion to find probable on 1 count of violating Section 
106.143(1)(a) [Count 13] but dismissed pursuant to Section 
106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.  
Motion to find no probable cause on 1 count of violating 
Section 106.143(1)(a) [Count 14], Florida Statutes.  
Motion to find no probable cause on 1 count of violating 
Section 106.143(4) [Count 15], Florida Statutes.  
Motion to find no probable cause on violating Sections 
104.061(2); 104.071(1)(d); and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

4-1 
 

3-2 
 
 

5-0 
 

5-0 
 

5-0 

Nate McLaughlin 
FEC 14-471 

Motion to find probable cause on 6 counts of violating Section 
106.07(5) [Counts 2-7], but dismissed pursuant to Section 
106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes. 
Motion to find no probable cause on 1 count of violating 
Sections 104.071(1)(c) [Count 1], and 106.143(1)(a), [Count 
8], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 
 
 

5-0 

Andy Ferrari 
FEC 14-479 

Motion to find probable cause on 2 counts of violating Section 
106.07(5) [Counts 1-2]; 2 counts of violating Section 
106.19(1)(b) [Counts 3-4]; and 2 counts of violating Section 
106.19(1)(c) [Counts 5-6], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Millennials of Florida 
FEC 15-247 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes. 

4-1 

J. Richard Piper 
FEC 15-259 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Kyle C. Gibson 
FEC 15-261 

Motion to find probable cause on 2 counts of violating Section 
106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts 1-2]; and 1 count of violating Section 
106.19(1)(c) [Count 3]; and no probable cause on violating 
Section 106.141, Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Thomas D. Ryan 
FEC 15-267 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1]; 1 count of violating Section 
106.19(1)(b) [Count 2]; 1 count of violating Section 
106.19(1)(c) [Count 3]; 5 counts of violating Section 
106.19(1)(d) [Counts 4-8]; and no probable on violating 
Section 106.141, Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Sean Shaw 
FEC 15-268 

Motion to find probable cause on 2 counts of violating Section 
106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Confidential case # 3 Results confidential. n/a 
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Citizens for Fair Employment 
Opportunities 
FEC 15-285 

Motion to find probable cause on 18 counts of violating 
Section 106.07(7) [Count 1-18]; and no probable cause on 
violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Rebecca S. Sharp 
FEC 15-286 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.19(1)(c) [Count 1]; and no probable cause on violating 
Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Celestyne “Celeste” Williams 
FEC 15-292 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1]; 3 counts of violating Section 
106.19(1)(b) [Counts 2-4]; 4 counts of violating Section 
106.19(1)(c) [Counts 5-8]; and 14 counts of violating Section 
106.19(1)(d) [Counts 9-22], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Reginald N. Fullwood 
FEC 15-295 

Motion to find probable cause on 3 counts of violating Section 
106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts 1-3], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Brandon  M. Cannon 
FEC 15-306 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1]; 4 counts of violating Section 
106.19(1)(b) [Counts 2-5]; 3 counts of violating Section 
106.19(1)(c) [Counts 6-8]; and 2 counts of violating Section 
106.19(1)(d) [Counts 9-10], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Confidential case # 4 Results confidential. n/a 

Confidential case # 5 Results confidential. n/a 

Florida Athletic Trainers Political 
Action Committee 
FEC 15-320 

Motion to find probable cause on 5 counts of violating Section 
106.07(7) [Counts 1-5], but to dismiss pursuant to Section 
106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Broward Builders PAC 
FEC 15-232 

Motion to find probable cause on 5 counts of violating Section 
106.07(7) [Counts 1-5], Florida Statutes. 

3-2 

Kyle C. Gibson 
FEC 15-329 

Motion to find probable cause on 2 counts of violating Section 
106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes. 

5-0 

Paule Villard 
FEC 15-331 

Motion to find no probable cause. 4-1 

Richard J. Venerable 
FEC 15-344 

Motion to find probable cause on 1 count of violating Section 
106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes. 

4-1 

Robert Leonard Pribble II 
FEC 14-024 

Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Frank J. Meeker 
FEC 14-447 

Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 
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Graciela Boria 
FEC 14-461 

Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Transit Action Committee 
FEC 15-157 

Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Sean Shaw 
FEC 15-274 

Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Thomas D. Ryan 
FEC 15-275 

Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0 

Review of proposed 2016 
meeting dates 

The Commission will meet on February 17-18, 2016; May 
18-19, 2016; August 16-17, 2016; and November 16-17, 
2016. 

n/a 
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